No. 332, A.]

[Published June 30, 1919. CHAPTER 438.

AN ACT to create section 925—112m of the statutes, relating to the qualifications of commissioner of health and providing for a deputy commissioner of health in cities of the first class, however incorporated.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 925—112m. 1. The commissioner of health of any city of the first class in this state, however incorporated, shall be one who holds the degree of doctor of public health or a graduate of a recognized medical college who has had not less than one year of practical experience in public hygiene and sanitation.

2. The commissioner of health of any such city shall appoint a deputy commissioner of health, who shall be one who holds the degree of doctor of public health or a graduate of a recognized medical college who has had not less than one year of practical experience in public hygiene and sanitation, provided that such appointment shall not be subject to the civil service law applicable to the cities to which this act may apply.

3. Before entering upon his duties such deputy shall take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by the constitution of the state, and file the same, duly certified by the official administering the same, with the clerk of such city. He shall furnish a bond for the faithful discharge of the duties of his office in such amount and with such securities as the common council of such city may direct.

4. In case of a vacancy in the office of the commissioner of health the deputy commissioner shall have full power and authority, and it is hereby made his duty to exercise and perform the duties of the commissioner of health until such vacancy shall be filled by the appointment of a successor by the mayor of such city. Such appointment shall be confirmed by a majority of the members elect of the common council of such city and the appointee shall hold office during the unexpired term of such commissioner.

5. Such deputy shall be authorized to do all the acts required by law to be done by the commissioner of health and he shall in case of the sickness or of the absence of said commissioner act in the place of said commissioner of health and shall perform all the duties prescribed by ordinances of the city upon such commissioner and shall be subject to the same liabilities and penalties.

630

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1919.

No. 352, A.]

[Published June 30, 1919.

CHAPTER 439.

AN ACT to amend section 925—135d of the statutes, relating to pay rolls in cities of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 925—135d of the statutes is amended to read: Section 925—135d. 1. In every city of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter, it shall be the duty of the head, or heads, of every department of the city government, and of all boards and commissions thereof, by whatever name known, to file with the city comptroller, pay rolls as a basis for the disbursement of all funds appropriated for salaries and wages of all the officers and employes of said city, in his or their department.

2. The comptroller of any such city of the first class, in addition to his other powers and duties, shall have authority and it shall be his duty to prescribe the form of such pay rolls and the certificates thereon. He may also prescribe contents of pay and • • • may require such rolls • • information in support thereof as he may deem desirable; provided, however, that the pay rolls for each of the departments and of all boards and commissions thereof and the requirements of each of said departments and of all boards and commissions thereof as to supporting information shall be as nearly uniform as may be and the pay rolls of each department and of all boards and commissions thereof shall be sworn to by the head or heads thereof and by the clerk in the department and of all boards and commissions thereof making up the said pay roll.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1919.

631